

Owen Smith request-600291-5638e84e@whatdotheyknow.com

FOIManager@metoffice.gov.uk Direct tel: +44(0)1392 885680 Direct fax: +44(0)1392 885681

Our Ref: CS0025032

24 September 2019

Dear Mr Smith

## Request for Information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) 2000

Your correspondence dated 29 August 2019 has been considered to be a request for information in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

You asked:

I would be most grateful if you would provide me, under the Freedom of Information Act, details in respect to the contract below.

Legal Services

The details we require are:

- Suppliers who applied for inclusion on each framework/contract and were successful & not successful at the PQQ & ITT stages
- · Actual contract values of each framework/contract (& any sub lots)
- · Start date & duration of framework
- Is there an extension clause in the framework(s)/contract(s) and, if so, the duration of the extension?
- Has a decision been made yet on whether the framework(s)/contract(s) are being either extended or renewed?
- Who is the senior officer (outside of procurement) responsible for this contract?

The Met Office holds this information.

- Suppliers who applied for inclusion on each framework/contract and were successful & not successful at the PQQ & ITT stages
  Legal Advisors to the High Performance Computer Replacement Programme.
  Contract awarded to Hogan Lovells LLP.
  Other bidders: Dentons UK and Middle East LLP, Clifford Chance LLP
- Actual contract values of each framework/contract (& any sub lots) £900,000
- Start date & duration of framework- 1st March 2019 20th August 2020
- Is there an extension clause in the framework(s)/contract(s) and, if so, the duration of the extension? 21st August 2020 – 20th August 2022
- Has a decision been made yet on whether the framework(s)/contract(s) are being either extended or renewed? No

FitzRoy Road, Exeter Devon, EX1 3PB United Kingdom Tel: 0370 900 0100 enquiries@metoffice.gov.uk www.metoffice.gov.uk



Who is the senior officer (outside of procurement) responsible for this contract?

Please note the names of staff members who are not in the public domain and direct email address are withheld in accordance with the absolute exemption under **Section 40(2) FOIA** (personal data of which the applicant is not the data subject), as release of personal data to a member of the public otherwise than under the FOIA would contravene the data protection principles. Among other things, disclosure of personal data would contravene the first principle set out in Section 35 to the Data Protection Act 2018 of fair and lawful processing

If you wish to contact a member of staff, please mark for the attention of the appropriate team/job title and your correspondence will be forwarded on, the contact details are below:

Post Address:

Met Office, FitzRoy Road, Exeter, Devon, EX1 3PB

Tel:

0870 900 0100 or +44 (0)1392 88 5680

Fax:

0870 900 5050

Email:

enquiries@metoffice.gov.uk

I hope this answers your enquiry.

The information supplied to you continues to be protected by the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988. You are free to use it for your own purposes, including any non-commercial research you are doing and for the purposes of news reporting. Any other reuse, for example commercial publication, would require the permission of the copyright holder. Most documents supplied by the Met Office will have been produced by government officials and will be Crown Copyright. You can find details on the arrangements for re-using Crown Copyright on the Met Office website at: <a href="http://www.metoffice.gov.uk/corporate/legal/licences.html">http://www.metoffice.gov.uk/corporate/legal/licences.html</a>. Information you receive which is not subject to Crown Copyright continues to be protected by the copyright of the person, or organisation, from which the information originated. You must ensure that you gain their permission before reproducing any third party (non Crown Copyright) information.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of the response to your original letter and should be addressed to me in the first instance. Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the internal review process has been completed.

The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF, or online: <a href="http://www.ico.gov.uk">http://www.ico.gov.uk</a>.

Yours sincerely, Regulations Team Met Office Legal Services